630 East Hopkins

Clty of San Marcos San Marcos, TX 78666

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: Res. 2019- Version: 1 Name:
248R
Type: Resolution Status: Individual Consideration
File created: 9/11/2019 In control: City Council
On agenda: 12/3/2019 Final action:
Title: Consider approval of Resolution 2019-248R, approving the first amendment to the Interlocal

Agreement between the City and Texas State University relating to the implementation of the Edwards
Aquifer Habitat Conservation Plan to include removal of non-native plants, Texas wild rice
enhancement, removal of floating plants, and management of key recreation areas; authorizing the
City Manager or his designee to execute the amendment on behalf of the City; and declaring an
effective date.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Resolution - Amendment 1 to Texas State Interlocal.pdf, 2. TSU ILA Amendment.pdf, 3. Interlocal
TSU - HCP Measures 11-3-2016 Redlined 9-30-19.pdf, 4. Interlocal TSU - HCP Measures
Amendments clean 9-30-19.pdf, 5. Interlocal Texas State Aquifer Conservation Plan 2016-175.pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
12/3/2019 1 City Council
AGENDA CAPTION:

Consider approval of Resolution 2019-248R, approving the first amendment to the Interlocal
Agreement between the City and Texas State University relating to the implementation of the
Edwards Aquifer Habitat Conservation Plan to include removal of non-native plants, Texas wild rice
enhancement, removal of floating plants, and management of key recreation areas; authorizing the
City Manager or his designee to execute the amendment on behalf of the City; and declaring an
effective date.

Meeting date: December 3, 2019

Department: : Engineering & Capital Improvement - Laurie Moyer, Director (By Lynda Williams, Purchasing
Manager)

Amount & Source of Funding

Funds Required: $266,000.00 Annually

Account Number: 12027008 56315, 12027008 56316, 12027008 56318, 12027008 56322

Funds Available: FY20 Budget

Account Name: EAA-ILA-FLOATING VEGETATION, EAA-ILA-WILD RICE ENHANCE, EAA-ILA-NON-
NATIVE PLANT, EAA-ILA-MANAGEMENT KEY

Fiscal Note:

Prior Council Action: December 20, 2016: Council approved an Interlocal Agreement with Texas State

City of San Marcos Page 1 of 3 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: Res. 2019-248R, Version: 1

University to implement three Edwards Aquifer Habitat Conservation Plan Objectives.

City Council Strategic Initiative: [Please select from the dropdown menu below]
N/A

Choose an item.

Choose an item.

Comprehensive Plan Element (s): [Please select the Plan element(s) and Goal # from dropdown menu

below]

L] Economic Development - Choose an item.

Environment & Resource Protection - Natural Resources necessary for community's health, well-being, and
prosperity secured for future development

[ Land Use - Choose an item.

L] Neighborhoods & Housing - Choose an item.

[ Parks, Public Spaces & Facilities - Choose an item.

[ Transportation - Choose an item.

1 Not Applicable

Master Plan: [Please select the corresponding Master Plan from the dropdown menu below (if applicable)]

Choose an item.

Background Information:

This request is to renew and modify the Interlocal Agreement with Texas State University to assist the City’s
implementation of four Edwards Aquifer Habitat Conservation Plan (EAHCP) objectives (removal of non-native
plants, Texas wild rice enhancement, Removal of Floating Plants and management of key recreation areas).
The amendment makes the following changes to the initial interlocal agreement:

Extend the contract through December 31, 2027
Section 1 A. University Agreements:

1) a) Delete “IH-35" and add “Stokes Park” - EAHCP Phase 2 (2020-2027) extends these four
objectives past IH-35 to Stokes Park

1) b) Delete entirely - EAHCP partnership with USFWS San Marcos Aquatic Resource Center for
growing Texas wild rice plants (TWR) is no longer needed because TWR coverage goals are almost achieved

5) Deliverables - Delete “analysis of monitoring data on effectiveness of planting and/or
gardening on success of TWR and native plant aerial coverage” and change to “observation of

City of San Marcos Page 2 of 3 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: Res. 2019-248R, Version: 1

effectiveness of non-native plant removal and native planting efforts”.

Section 3 Compensation - revise amounts to:

Objective #1 - Non-Native Plant Removal $170,000 per year
Objective #2 - TWR Planting $10,000 per year
Objective #3 - Removal of Floating Plants $30,000 per year

New objective added to enhance the efficiency of submerged non-native aquatic plant removal.
Contractor will remove mats of floating plants in their work area.

Objective #4 - Management of Recreation $56,000 per year

Total revised amount per year $266,000 per year

This agreement is anticipated to be effective January 1, 2020, through December 31, 2027. The annual
amount of $266,000.00, with the eight year total of $2,128,000.00.

Council Committee, Board/Commission Action:

Click or tap here to enter text.

Alternatives:

Click or tap here to enter text.

Recommendation:

Approval of the modification and extension of contract 217-077 Removal of Non-Native Plant, Texas Wild Rice
Enhancement and Management of Key Recreation Areas in the annual amount of $266,000.00.

Click or tap here to enter text.

City of San Marcos Page 3 of 3 Printed on 5/17/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

